AUTHORIZING THE WAIVER OF COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND AWARDING THE PURCHASE OF THREE CARDIAC MONITORS AND ADDITIONAL ITEMS TO PLACE THE MONITORS IN SERVICE FROM ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$93,361,11 USING

PASSED: MARCH 27, 2023

(FUND 130).

WHEREAS, the City of DeKalb (the "City) is a home rule unit of local government and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

GROUND EMERGENCY MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION (GEMT) FUNDING

WHEREAS, the City's Fire Chief recommends the purchase of three (3) cardiac monitors and additional items to place the monitors in service from Zoll Medical Corporation in an amount not to exceed \$93,361.11 pursuant to the quote attached and incorporated as Exhibit A (the "Quote"); and

WHEREAS, the City's corporate authorities find that approving the Quote is in the City's best interests for the protection of the public health, safety and welfare; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DEKALB, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1: The recitals to this resolution are true, correct, adopted, and incorporated as Section One to this resolution.

SECTION 2: The City's corporate authorities approve the Quote, waive all competitive bidding requirements, and further approve, authorize, and direct the City Manager to enter into an agreement with Zoll Medical Corporation, in a form that is acceptable to the City Manager, for the purchase of three (3) cardiac monitors in an amount not to exceed \$93,361.11 in accordance with the Quote.

SECTION 3: This resolution and each of its terms shall be the effective legislative act of a home rule municipality without regard to whether such resolution should (a) contain terms contrary to the provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b) legislate in a manner or regarding a matter not delegated to municipalities by state law. It is the intent of the City's corporate authorities that to the extent this resolution is inconsistent with any non-preemptive state law, this resolution shall supersede state law in that regard within its jurisdiction.

SECTION 4: This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL of the City of DeKalb, Illinois, at a Regular meeting thereof held on the 27th day of March 2023 and approved by me as Mayor on the same day. Passed by a roll call vote as follows:

5-0-3	Aye	Nay
Morris	Alosent	
Larson	X	
Smith	Alosent	
Perkins	X	
McAdams	Absent	
Verbic	X	
Faivre	X	
Barnes	X	

COHEN BARNES, Mayor

ATTEST:

Ruth A. Scott, Executive Assistant



ZOLL Medical Corporation

269 Mill Road Chelmsford, MA 01824-4105 Federal ID# 04-2711626

> Phone: (800) 348-9011 Fax: (978) 421-0015 Email: esales@zoll.com

Quote No: Q-52251 Version: 3

Dekalb Fire Department 700 Pine Street Dekalb, IL 60115

ZOLL Customer No: 148354

David Delille (815) 748-8476 fire.ems@cityofdekalb.com Quote No: Q-52251 Version: 3

Issued Date: March 14, 2023 Expiration Date: March 31, 2023

Terms: NET 30 DAYS

FOB: Destination Freight: Free Freight

Prepared by: Caroline Guibord EMS Territory Manager cguibord@zoll.com (773) 425-0710

ltem	Contract Reference	Part Number	Description	Qty	List Price	Adj. Price	Total Price
1	949804	601-2221011-01	X Series Monitor/Defibrillator - 12-Lead ECG, Pacing, NIBP, SpO2, EtCO2, CPR Expansion Pack Includes: 4 trace tri-mode display monitor/ defibrillator/ printer, advisory algorithm, advanced communications package (Wi-Fi, Bluetooth, USB cellular modem capable) USB data transfer capable and large 6.5in (16.5cm) diagonal screen. Accessories Included: MFC cable and CPR connector, A/C power cord, One (1) roll printer paper, 6.6 Ah Li-ion battery, Carry case, Operator Manual, Quick Reference Guide, and One (1)-year EMS warranty. Parameter Details: Real CPR Help - Dashboard display of CPR Depth and Rate for Adult and Pediatric patients, Visual and audio prompts to coach CPR depth (Adult patient only), Release bar to ensure adequate release off the chest, Metronome to coach rate for Adult and Pediatric patients. See-Thru ® CPR artifact filtering • Interpretative 12-Lead ECG (Full 12 ECG lead view with both dynamic and static 12-lead mode display. 12-Lead OneStep ECG cable - includes 4-Lead limb lead cable and removable precordial 6-Lead set) • ZOLL Noninvasive Pacing Technology • Welch Allyn NIBP with Smartcuff. 10 foot Dual Lumen hose and SureBP Reusable Adult Medium Cuff • Masimo Pulse Oximetry with Signal Extraction Technology (SET), Rainbow SET® • EtCO2 Oridion Microstream Technology. Microstream tubing set sold separately •	3	\$42,233.00	\$30,565.50	\$91,696.50
2	949804	8000-0895	Cuff Kit with Welch Allyn Small Adult, Large Adult and Thigh Cuffs	3	\$173.00	\$133.87	\$401.61
3	949804	8000-0580-01	Six Hour Rechargeable, SurePower II Smart Battery	3	\$890.00	\$421.00	\$1,263.00



ZOLL Medical Corporation

269 Mill Road Chelmsford, MA 01824-4105 Federal ID# 04-2711626

> Phone: (800) 348-9011 Fax: (978) 421-0015 Email: esales@zoll.com

Dekalb Fire Department Quote No: Q-52251 Version: 3

Item Contract Reference Part Number Description	Qty	List Price	Adj. Price	Total Price
---	-----	------------	------------	-------------

Subtotal: \$93,361.11

Total: \$93,361.11

Contract Reference	Description
949804	Reflects GPO NPP 2020 - Contract No. PS20200 contract pricing. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the terms and conditions set forth in NPP 2020 - Contract No. PS20200 shall apply to the customer's purchase of the products set forth on this quote.

To the extent that ZOLL and Customer, or Customer's Representative have negotiated and executed overriding terms and conditions ("Overriding T's & C's"), those terms and conditions would apply to this quotation. In all other cases, this quote is made subject to ZOLL's Standard Commercial Terms and Conditions ("ZOLL T's & C's") which for capital equipment, accessories and consumables can be found at http://www.zoll.com/ssptc and for software products can be found at http://www.zoll.com/SSPTC and for hosted software products can be found at http://www.zoll.com/SSPTC. Except in the case of overriding T's and C's, any Purchase Order ("PO") issued in response to this quotation will be deemed to incorporate ZOLL T's & C's, and any other terms and conditions presented shall have no force or effect except to the extent agreed in writing by ZOLL.

- 1. Delivery will be made upon availability.
- 2. This Quote expires on March 31, 2023. Pricing is subject to change after this date.
- 3. Applicable tax, shipping & handling will be added at the time of invoicing.
- 4. All purchase orders are subject to credit approval before being accepted by ZOLL.
- 5. To place an order, please forward the purchase order with a copy of this quotation to esales@zoll.com or via fax to 978-421-0015.
- 6. All discounts from list price are contingent upon payment within the agreed upon terms.
- 7. Place your future accessory orders online by visiting www.zollwebstore.com.



ZOLL Medical Corporation

269 Mill Road Chelmsford, MA 01824-4105 Federal ID# 04-2711626

> Phone: (800) 348-9011 Fax: (978) 421-0015 Email: esales@zoll.com

Dekalb Fire Department Quote No: Q-52251 Version: 3

Order Information (to be completed by the customer)							
[]] Tax Exempt Entity (Tax Exempt Certificate must be provided to ZOLL)						
[]	Taxable	Entity (Applicable tax will be applied at time of in	voice)				
BILL T	BILL TO ADDRESS SHIP TO ADDRESS						
Name	Departme	ent:	Name/Department:				
Address:			Address:				
City / State / Zip Code:			City / State / Zip Code:				
ls a Pur	chase Or	der (PO) required for the purchase and/or payme	nt of the products listed on this quotation?				
1	Yes	PO Number: PO	Amount:				
5 S		(A copy of the Purchase Order must be included					
	(100p) of the Falshadd order mast be included with the quote when retained to 2022,						
[]	No	(Please complete the below section when submitting this order)					
			execution of this order. The person signing below represents and h he or she is signing to the terms and prices in this quotation.				
	alb Fire orized Sig	Department pnature:					
Nam Title:	C	Nicklas ity manager 3-27-23					